

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JOSH SCHAAD : Case No. 2022-0316
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellant :
 :
 : On Appeal from the Hamilton
 v. : County Court of Appeals,
 : First Appellate District
 KAREN ALDER, et al., :
 :
 : Court of Appeals
 Defendants-Appellees. : Case No. C-2100349

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOSH SCHAAD***

Joseph D. Henschman (PHV 2022-25681)*

** Counsel of Record*

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION

122 C Street NW, Suite 650

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (703) 683-5700

jbh@ntu.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

National Taxpayers Union Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

Amicus Proposition of Law:
 The General Assembly Cannot Authorize Extraterritorial Municipal Taxation. 3

 A. Taxing Non-Residents Based on Their Employer’s Location Generates Obvious Due
 Process Clause Concerns. 3

 B. If Taxation is Based on Former Nexus, then that Nexus Eventually Expires—Even
 During Emergencies..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	4
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	6
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819).....	5
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Maryland.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	4, 8
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	8
<i>N. Carolina Dep’t of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	3
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Missouri State Tax Comm’n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	4
<i>Schaad v. Alder</i> , 2022 Ohio 340 (2022).....	3, 6
<i>Schaad v. Alder</i> , No. A2100517 (Ct. Cmmn. Pleas Hamilton County, June 15, 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 98 U.S. 381 (1878).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	4, 8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code § 718.011(A)(7)	4

Other Authorities

Adam B. Thimmesh, <i>The Tax Hangover: Trailing Nexus</i> , 33 VA. TAX. REV. 497 (2014).....	6
Andrew Moylan & Andrew Wilford, <i>Don't Let COVID Remote Work Become a Tax Trap</i> , NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION (Apr. 24, 2020) https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/dont-let-covid-remote-work-become-a-tax-trap	2
Andrew Wilford & Evelyn Kilty, <i>Latest Tax Migration Data Shows Tax Rates Play Major Factor In Residency Decisions</i> , NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION (July 18, 2022) https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/latest-tax-migration-data-shows-tax-rates-play-major-factor-in-residency-decisions	9
Andrew Wilford, <i>California Plans to Expand Tax Jurisdiction, with A Single Remote Worker Triggering Taxability</i> , NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION (May 31, 2022), https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/california-prepares-to-expand-tax-jurisdiction-with-a-single-remote-worker-triggering-taxability	5
Bloomberg Tax, <i>2019 Survey of State Tax Departments</i> (2019)	6
Brian McKenzie, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011, American Community Survey Reports</i> (2013) https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2013/acs/acs-20.html	2
Demian Brady, <i>Taxpayers Are Fleeing from High-Tax States, Shifting \$43 Billion in Wealth</i> , NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION (Nov. 17, 2021) https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/taxpayers-are-fleeing-from-high-tax-states-shifting-43-billion-in-wealth	9
Douglas Belkin, <i>How the Covid Pandemic Will Follow Today's Kids Into Adulthood</i> , Wall Street Journal (Aug. 8 2022) https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-the-covid-pandemic-will-follow-todays-kids-into-adulthood-11659972345	7
Eagles, <i>Hotel California</i> (Red Cloud Music 1976)	9
Joe Bishop-Henchman, <i>States Considering Tax Cuts to Attract People Moving Out of High-Tax States</i> , NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION (Jan. 20, 2021) https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/states-considering-tax-cuts-to-attract-people-moving-out-of-high-tax-states	9
Joseph Bishop-Henchman, <i>The History of Internet Sales Taxes from 1789 to the Present Day</i> , Cato Supreme Court Review (2018).....	5
Marshall Cohen and Curt Merrill, <i>One nation, under Coronavirus: How two weeks changed America</i> , CNN (Mar. 28, 2020) https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/28/politics/social-distancing-us-coronavirus-15-days-charts/index.html	7

Michelle Fox, *The Great Resignation has changed the workplace for good. 'We're not going back,' says the expert who coined the term*, CNBC (May 10, 2022)
<https://www.cnbc.com/2022/05/10/-the-great-resignation-has-changed-the-workplace-for-good-.html>..... 7

Paul Williams, *Justices Should Block Mass. Telework Tax Rule, Prof Says*, LAW360 (Dec. 2, 2020) <https://www.law360.com/tax-authority/articles/1332419/justices-should-block-mass-telework-tax-rule-prof-says>..... 7

Pew Charitable Trusts, *How Local Governments Raise Their Tax Dollars Property taxes are most common, but some rely more on sales and income levies* (July 27, 2021)
<https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/data-visualizations/2021/how-local-governments-raise-their-tax-dollars#:~:text=Property%20taxes%20are%20the%20largest,total%20tax%20revenue%20from%20them> 9

U.S. Dep't of Labor, News Release, *American Time Use Survey-2019 Results* (2020)
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/atus.pdf> 2
